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l~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5.FOR PLEA~ 

In the Mat.ter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH PANDOIFI 
t/a DROP INN · 
86 Belmont Avenue 
Paterson 2~ N. J.~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) .. Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-182,·issued by the 
Board of Alcoholid Beverage Control ) 
for the City of Patersono 

" 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER, 

-----------~--------------------~---) 
Samuel L~ Biber~ Esqe, Attorney for Defendant~licenseeQ 
Edward F., Ambrose J Esq c»., appearing for the Division of 

· · · Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

BY THE D !RECTOR : 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging 
that he .sold, served and deliVered alcoholic beverages to 
three minors and permitted the consumption of such beverages 
by said minors in amd upon his licensed premises., in viola­
tion of Rule 1 of t~tate Regulation No~ 20e 

'11he file herein discloses that at 9:30 Pemc on .. 
Saturday, March 29, '1958, two-ABC agents entered the· defend­
ant 3s licensed premli~es and observed four young persons seated 
at the bar, each of

1 
~horn had a glass containing beer in front 

of him~·. Within a spqrt period of time the bartender served 
the youths anoth~r rqund of beer and the agents then identi­
fied themselves to tljemo : It was ascertaine~ as a result of 
questioning the youths that three were 19 years of age .and -. 
one was 22 years olctJ 

'i Although the bartender contends that .before he made 
service of. beer to the minors he inquired as to their· ages 
and was told that they were oyer 21 years, the minors deny 
eve1,, being quest.ioned concerning same. In any event~ the 
minors made no written :representation as to their respective. .\ 
ages as required by R., 'Se 33 :1-77@ · · · 

\ : 

The file further discloses that each minor consumed 
ten glasses of beer durlng th~ time he was in the defend.ant's'· 
licensed premisese· 

By way of mitig~tion of penalty, the attorney for.the 
defendant submitted a st.atem(=mt whichJ after careful· examina­
tion thereof, fails to· preser1t any extenuating circumstances· 
which would impel me to lessen the established penalty in a 
case of this kinde 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated record@ .The minimum 
penalty for the sale of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year-old 
minor is fifteen days (Re Russakow, Bulletin 1197, Item 5). 
However, in view of the fact that three minors were involved 
herein, and the case is aggravated by the quantity of alcoholio 
beverages sold to and conswned by" eacfi minor;$ I shall sus~efl9. . 
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·.defendant ~s license for a period of twenty-five days. Five 
.davs will be remitted for the pleli entered herein, leaving_ a 
inet suspension of twenty days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 12th day of May, 1958; 

: ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License 6~182, 
·issued bv the Board ·of Alcoholic· Be'verage Control for the City 
of Paterso~ to Joseph .Pandolfi,-·t/a Drop Inn, for premises 86 
Belmont Avenue, Paterson, be and the same is hereby suspe,nded~ 

·ror twenty (20) days, commencing at 3:00 aom. May 20, 1958~ 
and terminating at 3:00 a.m. June 9, 19580 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director4' 

2.· DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE TO MINOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5·FOR PLEAo, 

-In the Matter of Disciplinary · 
Proceedings against 

FRANK Po WEAVER 
t/a BETTY AND FRANKS 19th HOLE 
954 New York Road 
Galloway Tovmship 
PO Absecon RD, N. J., 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-19, issued by the 
To'thmship Committee of: Gal1oway 
Townshipe · 
------~------------~--------~-------

) 

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 'AND ORDER 

) 

) 

) 

Frank Pe Weaver, Defendant-licensee, Pro seQ 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY.THE DIRECTOR: 

. The defendant pleaded non v.ult to a charge·alleging 
that he sold and permitted the sa.le of alcoholic beverages to 
a minor, in Violation of Rule 1 Of State Regulation No. 20. 

The file discloses- that ABC agents, acting on informa­
tion from the Galloway Tmmship Police Department, obtained 
sworn, written statemE;!nts. from Edward --- (age 17) and two 
other minors. From these statements it appears that on April 
19 :J 1958, between 7: 5.0 p .. m. an:l 8: 00 p cffi & , the aforesaid minors 
drove to the defendant's licensed premises; that· Edward alone 
entered the licensed.premises and, without being ~~quired to 
make any written representation· of his .age, purchased. a case 
of Piel's beer from Beatrice Kelly (the barmaid); that he paid 
her for said beer with money given .to him by one of his minor 
compan.ions; that he carried the beer from the premises to his· 
automobile, and that on three or four occasions during the 
past month aforesaid barmaid had sold alcoholic beverages to 

·him.. . 
~- -~ -· .. - ... · 

.The file further .disclose·s that on April 21, 1958, 
Edward identified the .licensed premises as the place where on 
April 19, ·1958, he purchased aforesaid beer and pointed out 
Beatrice Kelly, aforesaid, as the per~on who sold him the 
beer on April 19j 1958, and: on.his p~evious visits to the 
llcensed premises. · 

I,'•'.'. 
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Beatrice Kelly admitted the sale of' the beer to Edward 
on April 19~ 1958s without questioning him about his age~ 

By way of mitigation, de.fendant has submi.tted a state~ 
ment setting forth therein that he has a clear record during 
the fourteen years he has operated the licensed premises; that 
he was not on the premises when the sale was made~ and that 

.. the minor is six feet tall and gives tht:: appearance of being 
-~ considerably older than his age e Absence from the premis~s 

.· ·do~s not excuse the licensee from the consequences of the · 
acts of his agentso Rule 33 of State Regulation Noo 20G Cfo 
Re Czaplicki~ Bulletin 1170, Item 6~ 

The defendant has no prior adjudic.ated recorde I 
shall suspend the defendant w s license fo1;.., twenty days 
(Re. Kelly's Half Way House, Bulletin 1147~ Item 1)~ Five 
days will be remitted for the plea entered hereinfl leaving a 
net suspen~ion of fifteen days. · 

Ac,cordingly, .it i's, on this 19th day of May, 1958 $ 

ORDERED that. Plenary Retail Consumptlion License C-19, 
issued by the Township Committee of Gallow~y Township to 
Frank Po Weaver, t/a Betty and Franks -19th 1Hole, for premises 
954 New York Road, Galloway Township, be aqdthe same is. hereb~ 
suspended for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 7:00 a.ms June 

.2) 1958.? and terminating at .7:00 a.m~ June.:17 9 19580 . 
i 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director" 

3o ·DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTORiS 
LICENSE - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE LISTED IN MINIMUM CONSUMER 

. RESALE PRICE LIST - HINDERING - LICENSE SUS.PENDED FOR 15 
DAYS0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

SUPREME BEVERAGE COMPANY 
631-635 Bergen Street 
Newark 8, N., J.; 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of State Beverage Distri- ) 
butor's License SBD-144, issued ) 
by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control. ___________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Saul Co SQhutzman, Esq., Attorney for Defendant-licenseee 
David So Piltzer, Esqe, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 
BY THE D .. IRECTOR ~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 

-. . "Charges were preferred against defendant corporate 
licensee alleging in substance the following: (1) that on 7 __ 

7 .Janua~y 17, 1958, one of its employees sold alcoholic bever- ~ 
ages ~t less than the price listed in the Minimum Consumer 
Resale Price List then in effect, in violation of Rule 5 of 
State Regulation No. 30, and (2) that on the same date one of 
its officers and an employee hindered and delayed and did 
attempt to hinder and 0 delay ABC agents in their invest.igation 
of defendant's licensed premises 1 ih violation of R. s. 
33~1-35., 
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'~efendant e~tered a plea of non vult as to .ch~rge 1 
and a plea of not guilty. as to> Charg.e ~ --

11As to Charge 1: · The file discloses that at: aboht 
.2:20 p.m. Friday, January 17, 1958, an ABC agent entered 
defendant•s. licensed premises and asked Benjamin Richman (an 
employee) for a case of Kr·ueger 's beer" Richman handed a case 
of the named brand of merchandise to· the agent, saying 'That 
will be $3.65 for the beer. 2 The agent made payment with 
f.our marked one-dollar bills~·received twenty cents which 
Richman said was the· only change he had on his person, and 
departed with the purchase. The minimum resale price then in 
effect for a case of Krueger's beer was $4.40e The agent 
re-entered the licensed premises with a fellow agent and both 
identified themselves to Richman who readily admitted the 
violation and turned over the marked billsg, 

"At the hearing held With respect to Charge 2, the 
Division. called as its witnesses the two agents who participa-. 
ted in the aforesaid .investigation~ Their testimony clearly 
establishes that neither Herman Cohen (president of the cor~ 
porate licensee herein·) nor employee Benjamin Richman actually 
hinde~ed or delayed the ~gents ·iri their investigation~ It is 
contended, however, that Cohen and. Richman, by their remarks, 
attempted to hinder and delay the investigation~ The agents 
testified that, when Richman was confronted with the violation 
alleged in Charge 1, he admitted the infraction and then said, 
1 W'ny are you· guys trying to make such a big deal of this? I 
didn't kill no one. Let's forget about it' and that when 
Cohen came upon the scene· and was informed of the violation, 
he remarked, 'I know a lot of big people in your Division' and· 
proceeded to name them. Later Cohen declared iThese guys don't 
know Who they are messing with~ I'll make one ·phone call and 
have both of their jobs.' There is no evidence that Cohen 
acted in furtherance of his declaration. 

11Giving full credence to the agents 1 testimony 
(although Richman denied in part the statement alleged to have 
been made by him and Cohen denied in toto the remarks attributed 
to him), did such rernarks constitute an attempt to. hinder or 
delay the agents in the performance of their duty? 

'In an attempt there must be some act done toward the 
accomplishment of the purpose.,· Me~e declarations of 
purpose on the part of a person, where there is no 
proof .of any attempt to carry,that purpose into 
effect, do not constitute ah attemptQ State Va 

r11ccar·t_y, 5L1 .. Kan,; 52, ,,58, 36 P • 338., w 6 C .Jo 548, 
footnote 17 (a)~ See" 'Attempt 1 ~ 6 C .. J. 547, · 548, 
549, 550, and •Attempt'; 7 CQJ.,S0 688, 689, 690 and 
cases cited thereunder. · · · 

11 'rhe instant case is distinguishable from others 
heretofore determined wherein there was proof of hindering 
coupfed with derogatory remarks. In Re Menzel, Bulletin 9L~8, 
Item/ 2., the licensee deliberately castigated and vilified .the· 
agents and by his conduct so disturbed them that the police 
had to be called" In Re .A6 & J. Cocktail Lounge, Bulletin 
1014, Item 8, the licensee ab~sed and vilified the agents and 
attempted to take seized material from them. In Re The Village 
Bar!l..L Inc .. of New Jersey., Bulletin 1051, Item 3, the licensee 
delib~rately casti~ated and· vilified the ~gents and offered 
them a sum of money to desist in the performance of their duties

0 
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In each of the aforesaid cases the:re was proof of some act on 
the part of the licensee which hindered or delayed the agents 
in their investigation. In the case sub judi9~ there is no 
proof that either Cohen or Richman did anything in furtherance 
of his expre~sed in~entionse 

11Considering all the facts and circumstandes herein, 
~find that defendant,·by its officer, agent and employee, 
neither actually hindered or delayed nor attempted. to hinder 

'or delay the agents :in their investigation of the licensed 
premises. I recommend, therefore; that Charge 2 be dismissed. 
In view of the confessive plea entered. as to Charge 1, I recom­
mend that defendant's license be suspended for ten days 
_(Re Bilancio, Bulletin 1163_, Item 10) and that the usual remis­
sion of five days be granted (Re KoQ~::_f Bulletin 962, Item 8), 
leaving a n~t suspension of five days~ r : · · 

Written exceptions to the Hearerrs Report, together with 
wr:Ltten argument in substantiation the:r~eof, were filed with me 
by the· prosBcuting attorney pursuant to Rule 6 of State Reg~la-
t ~on No. 16 Q Written answering argument _was filed by the . 
. licensee's attorneye At my request, both attorneys presented 
.oral argument before me e · 

I have carefully considered the entire record in the 
case, including the transcript_ of testimony, the.Hearer's Report, 
the exceptions thereto and the written and oral arguments of 
counsel and, as a result, I find that the fa.cts .related by the 
testimony of tl}e Division agents accurately i 1 eflect what trans~·· ... 
pired during the investigation and that.the statements attributed 
to Richman and.Cohen by the agents actually were made by them& 
The\testimo~y of the l~censee 1 s witnesses is not merely at vari­
ance, but is in di.rect irrecon.cilable conflict.; with the. testi­
mony of the agents concerning the quoted statements of Cohen@ 
~o reason appears why the agents should testify to anything 
9ther than the truth. 

As to the question of whether the conduct of Richman and 
Cohen falls within the interdiction of the statute~ I find that 
it was an attempt to deter and interfere with the agents in the 
performance of their assigned duties. and constitutes 11hinde1~ing" 
within the meaning of the statuteo The threat to cause the loss 
of the agents' jobs was obviously made with the intention of 
persuading the agents to deviate from their normal investigative 
procedure pursuant to which they would file accurate reports. 
The obvious purpose of the threats was to cause the agents to 
omit l"efel!'ence to any facts which might result in the. institu­
tion of disciplinary proceedings looking to the suspension or 
revocation o~ the licenseo That no action was taken to carry 
out the threat and that the agents continued in the performance 
of their -duties despite the threats is immaterialG· The prohibited 
conduct was the overt acts of1 intimidation of the agents by -
verbal threats, not any resulting effect upon the agents or the 
fulfillment of the threatso Cfe State v. Welech, 10.NoJe 3553 
373 (1952). Nor is it necessary· that the threats be accompanied 
by derogatory ~emarks& See Re Garcia, Bulletin 1102, Item 12~ 

Intimidation of agents by threatening to.place their 
,employment in jeopardy will not be tolerated G To the contrary, 
agents are entitled to and must receive the utmost cooperation 
and assistanc~ by licensees and their employees in the conduct 
of investigatio?s~ 

Consequently, I find that the 11ct;nsee ~ ~:;nrough 1 ts 
agents JJ 

11failed to facilitate 
1
and h1nde.red and 0.r1ayed ••• and did 
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attempt to hinder, c.elay and cause the hindrance and delay 
of such :investigation by said Investigators by threats·, 
directly and indirectly, to intimidate said investigators"~ 
within the purview of the charge. 

I therefore shall not accept the recommendation of 
the Hearer's Report with res~ect to Charge 2 and I conc~ude 
that the guilt of the licensee concern1ng· that charge has .· 
been established by a preponderance of the evidence presented~ 
The licensee has entered a plea of pon vul t to· Charge l·o · 

Defendant has no adjudicated record.. I shall sus-: 
pend defendant's license for a total of fifte~n dayso 

Accordingly, it is_,. on this 13th day of May, 1958,, 

OHDERED that State Beverage Distributor is License 
SBD-14L~, issued by the Director of thff Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage. Control to Supreme Beverage Company, for premises 
631-635 Bergen Street, Newark, be and the same is hereby sus­
pended for fifteen (15) days, conurn:mcing at 7:00 ae-mo May 20, 
1958 and terminating at 7:00 a.me June 4,19584 · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CHARGE ALLEGING SALE TO MINOR 
DISMISSED., 

· In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STEPHEN ONUFRAK and ·cAMILLE ONUFRAK 

) 

) 

1819 H Street ) 
Wall Township 
PO W. Belmar, N. J., ) 

Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License c~7$ issued by the Tovmship 
Committee ·of Wall Township. _______________________________________ ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Irving E. Keith, Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose 3 Esqo, appearing for the Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Controle 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The H~arer ·has filed the following Report herein: · 

'~efendants pleaded not guilty to a charge alleging 
that they sold, served and delivered alcoholic beverages to a 
minor and permitted said minor to consume said beverages in 
and upon their licensed premises, in violation of Rule 1 of 
State Regulation Noo 20~ · 

"The only issue :to bE{''decided in· this case is whether 
the defendants fully complied with R@ S.· 33~1-77$ 

I . 

"The Division called John --- who testified that he is 
19 years nf age (born November 5, 1938); that between 8:00 p.mo 
March 22, 1958 and about 2:00 a.m~ the following morning he 
had consumed a fe-H bottles of beer served to him by Stephen 
Onufrak (one of the licensees); that prior thereto for a period 
of about six months he visited·· the licensed premises on the 
average· of once or twice a month and vms served beer on each 
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,occasion by the aforementioned 11censee9 The minor further 
testified that on~his first vi~it to the pr~mises (latter p~rt 
of October 1957) Mrlb Onufrak inquired of him about his age; 
that 1in response thereto he displayed the driver's _license of 
one James Anderson, whose address and date of birth (June l, 
1935) ;he transcribed upon a printed fo.rrn (Exhibit D-1 in 
evidence) given to him by the licensee; that he signed the 
~name 'James Anderson J on the printed form a'nd saw George 
McHorney and Stanley Dombroski, Jre affix their signatures to 

. the 1 said form as witnesses. 

11An ABC agent testified that he had been assigned- ·to 
investigate. the case; that he had seen the minor four or five 
times and that the minor appears to him to be 19 or 20 years . 
of age

1
9 

"Mr~ Onufrak testified that in the.latter. part of 
October 1957 John, known to him until rece\{tly as James 
Anderson, entered the licensed premises for the first time; 
that while John appeared to him to be of age he, nevertheless, 
requested some identification before serving him any alcoholic 
beverages; that John thereupon produced a driver's license 
bearing the name of James Anderson and then executed exhibit 
D-1 in evidence representing himself to be said James Anderson, 
·22 years of age; that relying upon this representation and 
Johnis appearance he served him alcoholic beverages about once 
or twice a month ever since the latter part of October- 1957 ·and 
on March 23, 1958, the date in the chargea 

"George McHorney, testifying for the defendant, stated 
that Stanley Dombrosky and he were present when John Ho dis­
played the driveris license of Jafues Anderson to Mr. Onufrak; 
that they saw John execute Exhibit D-l,, representing himself 
to be over 21 years of age; that they acted as witnesses to th~ 
same and that in his opinion John appears to be over 21 years 
of age. 

"Counsel stipulated that if Stanley Dombrosky were 
called his testimony would be the same as George McHorney 1se 

"John c. Downs, called by the defendant, testified that 
he is the acting. chief of poli-ce for Wall Township wherein the 
licensed premises are located; that for the past seven years 
he has been a member of the police department and in his 
opinion.John appears to be about 21 y~ars of agee 

'~rom the evidence in the record I find that.the minor, 
John, fal?ely represented in writing that he was over 21 years 
of age, that his appearance was such that an ordinary, prudent 
person would believe him to be 21 jears of age or over, and 
that the sales of alcoholic beverages tti John by the defend­
ants in the latter part of October 1957 and on the subsequent 
dates, including that ~lleged in the charge, were made in good 
faith and in reliance upon the aforesaid written representation 
and Jo'hn 's appearance.., Thus, the procedure and defense pre­
scribed by the statute appears to have been followed and · 
established by the defendants e I, therefore J. recommend that 
the,. charge herein be dismissed. See Caruso v e Jersey City · 
Bulletin 694, Item 1, and Sudzina & Pingicer, Bulletin 113$', 
Item 5 0 ." 

No exceptions were taken to the Hearer's Report within. 
the time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation Noe 16.., 

After carefully considerinfs the facts J:i.nd circtunst.anc.es. 
herein, I concur in and adopt the findings and recommended· -
conclusions of the Hearer. 
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/\ccorc1:Lnr;ly_~ it is, on.thi~3 19th clay of May, 1958, 

Oi"lDERED that the charge herein be and the same is 
hereby dj,smissed -e 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

--;-· -~ - ' 

5. AurOMNrIC SUSPENSION - SALE TO MINORS - APPLICATION TO LIFT 
.GRANTED UPON EXPIRATION OF SUSPENSION IMPOSED BY LOCAL 
ISSUING AlrrHORITY. 

If_ Auto. Susp. ~151 
In· the Matter of· a Petition to Lift 
Automatic Suspension of Plenary 
Retail Distribution License D-9,. 
issued by.the Municipal Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
City of Clifton to 

JOSEPH N. POLING and JEANETTE POLIIm 

) 

) 

) 

)• 

·t/a VILLAGE WINE & LIQUORS ) 
285 Piaget Avenue 
Clifton, No J. ) 

ON SUPPLEMENTAL 
PETITION 
0 R D E R 

By order of the Director dated Mar<~h 27, 1958, the 
statutory automatic suspension of the license mentioned above 
was stayed until the local issuing authority had an ·opportunity .. 
·to hear and decide a disciplinary proceeding ·it intended to 
institute. 

A certified copy of the resolution adopted by the local 
issuing authority on April 28, 1958 discloses that petitioners 
pleaded non vult in said disciplinary proceeding and that the 
local issuing authority suspended their license for a net period 
of ten days effective from 9:00·a.m. May 2, 1958, to 9:00 a.m. 
May 12, 1958. The criminal proceedings and the charges in the 
disciplinary proceedings were based upon the fact that peti­
tioners sold alcoholic beverages to two eighteen-year-old minors. 
The suspension imposed by the local issuing authority is adequate 
under the circumstances of this case. Hence the statutory auto­
matic suspension will be lifted at the expiration of the suspen­
sion imposed by the local issuing authority. 

Accordingly, it is, on this.8th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that the statutory automatic suspension herein 
Will be lifted effective at 9:00 aomo May 12, 1958, at Which 
t1m$ the license will be restored to full force and operation. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
. Director e 

By: Edward Jo Dorton 
Deputy Director. 
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6 C9 DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE NJ.1 LESS r~PHAN PRICE LIS':L'ED IN 
MINDIUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIS1r - LICENSE SUSPEN"DED FOR 
10 DAYSj LESS 5 FOR PLEA .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · 

JOSEPH RIDDLE, WILLIAM RIDDLE & 
WILLIAM SCHRAMM 

S"E~ Cor,. Del Sea Drive & Taras Ave~ 
Deptford Township 
PO RD Westville_, N .. J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holders of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-15, issued by the Township ) 
Committee oft- Deptford Townshipe , 
-----------~-----------~----------------) . 

CONC.LUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Malandra & Tomaselli, Esqs .. , by Joseph Tomaselli.9 Esqo,. 
Attorneys for Defendant-licensees .. 

_Edward F 40 Ambros'e, Esq e, appearing for Division c>f Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded DQ!1_Vult to a charge alleging that 
they sold an alcoholic beverage at less than the price listed 
in the Minimum Consumer Resale Price List then in effect, in 
violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation No. 30. 

The file herein discloses that on March 7, 1958, an 
employee of defendants, who was tending bar at the t:Une, sold 
a pint bottle of Old Overholt Straight Rye Whiskey to an ABC 
ag·ent for $3 .15. The minimum consumer listed retail price in 
effect for such item was $30300 After the sale the agent left 
the premises but returned immediately thereafte1--a with another 
agent and both agents identified themselves to the person who 
had made the sa·1e of the whiskey in question and then confronted 
him with the violation, He admitted the sale but declined to 
give a written ~ta:tetnetiit to that effect. 

Defendants have no prior adjudicated record~ I shall 
suspend their license for the minimum period of ten days 
(Re George ~app~ Inc., Bulletin 1215, Item 8). Five days:will 
be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net suspen-
sion of five· days•· · 

AccO::Pd:ingJly,. £t· is,. oir tfr:fo 8th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERID tliat- P:i-enary Re·t·afl· Consumption License c-15, 
issued by the' Town·shfp· Committee of Deptford Township to 
Joseph R:idd.le·_,, Wiiiiam Riddle & Willlam Schramm, for premises 
at S .E er c·or', Ile'i . Sea n·ri ve & Tara;s· Avenue, Deptford Township J) 

be and ·bh:~ s:amie'.. is h't§r'eby s:uspen'd,ed for fiv~ (5) days, com­
mencing at· ~':~0'6!aomo May 19.; 1958·; and terminating at 2gQQ aame 
May 241 1958rl 

. WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
D1rectoro 
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROGEEDINGS ·- .SP.LE DURING PHOHIBITED HOUii.S -
FAILURE_ TO HAVE LICENSED PREMISES ···CLOSED DUHING PROHIBITED 
HOURS IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE. - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

·rn. the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

JOSEPH FUNICELLI and FRANK FALVO 
t/a CLUB LEONA 
373 Straight Street 
Paterson 3, N. J.3 

Holders.of Plenary Retail Constunp­
tion License C-20, issued by the: 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
for the City of Paterson. 

) 

-) 

- ) 

) 

) 

) 
-------------------------------~-----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

William K~ A~ar, -Esq~, Attorney for Defendant-licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., ap·pearing for Di vision of Alcoholic 

Eeve~age ·control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendants pleaded non Vl~J_:t to charges alleging that 
on ;Saturday, April 19, 195S,-they (1) sold 3 served and . 
delivered ~nd allowed, permitted and suffered the sale, service, 
delivery and consumption of alcoholic beverages on their , 
licensed premises during prohibited hour·s, and (2) failed to 
have their entire licensed premises closed during said hours, 
both in violation of a local ordinanqe. 

An ordinance of the City of Paterson prohibits the 
sale, service, delivery and consumption of alcoholic beverages 
on _Saturdays between the hours of 3:00 2.m~ and 7:00 a.m., and 
requires that licensed premises ("with cert2.in exceptions not 
material herein) shall be·closed between said hourso 

On Sat_urday, April ·19, 1958; at about 2 :oo· a .m., twn 
ABC agents entered .the defendants' licensed premises and took 
seats at the bar which was being tended by Joseph Funicelli 
(one of the licensees). At 3:00 a.m. Funicelli extinguished 
all the lights on the premises except those behind the bar;· 
permitted the front door to remain unlocked, and continued 
serving alcoholic beverages to· t_welve patrons until about 3 :30 
a.m. During this period (at.3:09 a.m. and at 3:25 a~m.) 
Funicelli served each agent a glass of beer and accepted pay­
ment thereof a At 3:30 a.m. the agents, shortly after observing 
Funicelli serve three glasses of beer to three patrons, made 
their identities known and informed Funicelli of the violations, 
which he .:verbally admitted. . .,,.~ 

DefendantS' have no prior a.djudicated recordo I shall 
suspend defendants' license for .fifteen days (the minimum sus­
pension for the instant violat.ion) •. Re Baumann,, Bulletin 1197 ,. 
Item 10. Five'. days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leavirig a net suspension of ten dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Cons.umption Liqense C-20, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control for the City 
of Paterson to Joseph Funicelli and Frank Falvo, t/a Club 

riLeona, for premises 373 Straight·Street, PatersonJ be and the 
same is hereby suspended for ten (10) days, conunericing at 3 :OO 
a.m. May 19, 1958, and terminating at 3:00 agmo May 29, 1958Q 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

:!:_r ·•·••- • 
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8. SEIZURE - FORti'EITURE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IN RESTJHJR.ANT ... 
STOCK OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES AND FURNITURE AND EQUIPMl~N·1r IN 
RESTAURANT ORDERED FOR.FEITEDo 

In the Matter of the Seizure on 
February 15, 1958 of a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, $17.56 

) 

) 
in cash, and various f"ixture§, 
furnishings, and equipment in the ) 
'~Expresso Coffee Den",, located at 
258 Clifton Avenue~ in the c+ty of ) 
Newark~ County or Essex and State 
of New Jersey~ ) 

Renaldo Anelle, Pro se~ 

Case Noe 9653 

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS AND· ORDER 

I8 Edward Amada,, Esq.Et .9 appearing for the Division of Aloohol:to 
· Beverag~ Contro16 

BY THE DIRECr:POR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein~ 
11This ma ttel1 came cm fo:r hearing pursuant to R. S. _ 

33 ~l-66 and ft.Jrther pux-tt:m.ant to a stipulation dated Februai~y 24,, 
1958 signed by Renaldo· Anelle, .to determine whether a quantity 
of alcoholic beverages, $17.56 in cash, and various fixtures, 
furnishings and equipment, described in r schedule attach~d 
hereto, seized on February 15, 1958 in the 'Expresso Goff~~ 
Den' located at 258 Clifton Avenue, Newark~ New Jersey 9 consti­
tute unlawful pr·operty and sqquld. be forfeited. 

"Pending hearir1g in the cas.e Renaldo Anelle deposited 
$1501tOO 1n cash under protest pursuant to R. s. 33 :1 .... 66, ·w1tl1 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control, repre­
~enting the appraised reta:tl value of the aforesaid fixtures, 
furnishings, e.:nd equipment, and thereupon obtained return of 
a~l. of the seized property e4cluding the alcoholic beverages 
and $17,56 in cashff Renaldo 'Anelle has stipulated that suoh 
Director determine in the present proceedings whether ~uch fjUffi 
should be fo:r'fe ited or retur•n£~d to him. 

' ( ' . 

"Renaldo Anelle appeai"'~d at the. hearing and sought r~tut"n 
of the aforesaid sum of $150.,0b., ·and the two bottles of aloohol1c 
beve~ages and sum of $17.56 in cash which were retained by th® 
Division (I 

"An ABC agent teat:1.fied ~~.s follows:, He and anoth~r agent 
entered defendant 1 s establisrum:nt on two oocas:tons" On their 
visit on.January 19, 1958, he ob~erved that the place wa[1 
equipped with a makeshift bar 5 Btools, tables·' chair~ and a 
refrigerator. A rear J:loom was used as a kitchen,, Th~re war~ 
about twelve persons present~ Marie Anelle, wife of Renaldo, 
was acting as wai tr1ess e 'J~he ag~mt~ took seats at the b~1,r 0 
behind which ·Ane lle was prepa1"'j.ng coffee., '111-rn agents o:t'}dereid 
and were served with coffee by Henaldo Anelle, ·who asked th~ 
agents whether they wished. to have 'licorice' in their coffe~e 
Receiving an affirmative reEiponse, Anelle poured a clear liquid 
into their coffee$ It had the taste and odor of anisetteq 
Anelle said he had to be careful of the ABC.. The agent.s each 
ordered a second cup of coffee, to which the anisette was like­
w:I.se added e Ane lle said the f:i.r·st drink was on him, but they 
would have to pay for the second drink., 'l1h0 agents paid Anelle 
for two coffees, sandwichesJ and the second drinkJ which was 
billed clfJ dc::·rrli~casse o 
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''This ~~·fE®_11t ret1v-rned o:q_ l11 eb1'iuary 15, 1958,, D.ccorn.pan;ted 
by another· agent~-· A.few.p6trobs. we~a there. The agents took 
s~ats ~ta tablG. ·Marie Anelle·took.their order fo~ sandwich~s 
and two demi=t~:~~e coffeGs., When··. ~ihe served th~;~Se clrinl-cs she 
1nformed th.(S &.g~11ts that they were With. 'i licor1 iCC i.. rrh~ drinks 
had the.taste· ind odor of anisette.~ The agents ord~red and 
were SEJ};t;V®O' w1 .. th tlt\ro similar d1<J:m1n~ of c:off ee with 'licorice' 
for which they paid MaTie with three one-dollar bills ide~tifie~ 
by, se:rig,1 numb~:t<i~ (II 

. ''Shortly th~rew,ft@r., ,bY 1n"}~~_,rrat1g;enne11t, oth€lr- ABC agents 
and local polio~ officer~ enter~d and all of the agents ~ev~aled 
their identity.to Renaldo and Marie Analle~ Neither Renaldb nor 
M9l.rie Arielle held. any 11tH~nfil~· aw.thorizing th~ sale or s~rvice 
of alcoholic beverages~ and the premises were not licensed for 
that :i;m:r:;;,H:J t:H:i .. 

"Th® agent~ ~<tli.zed ~ bottle of ~nimette~ a bottleh.Of 
Whi~k®y 1 $17 e56 1n CllSh j_.:n a bOX behind 'th~ bar .9 Which money 
1nolud~d th~ thr~® mfilirked billEJ,, and the equipment_. fixtur~s 
etnd furni~h1ng~ ~f t~(®~ ~~tablis:~_ent 8 

. , 
11Thl§ oth®.r- ·@,gent wh9- was .ther")e· tm February 15th testi""" 

fi~d to like effect as-his .fa116w agent, and added that he 
otH:Jerved Rer1a:tdo pour a. ·liquid ft.om a. bottle into the dein1~t~~se 
that was served to him; and db likewise whe;n serving other p~~,,.. 
Sons With cups of cof:f~e ~ . . . 

"Orie of the drinks ·s~rve"d to an age~t on January 19th 
was analyzed.by the Divis:ton chemist;, who reports that it iB an 
alcbhdlic solution contairiing coffee and anisette~ fit for 
beverage purposes,, with· ah a:lcon9lic con tent by volume of 3 el 
pe~ cent. Two of the drinks se~ved to the agents on February 
15th were similarly analyzed by the Division chemist who repprts 
that each is an alcoholic .solution containing coffee ~nd anisette, 
fit. for beverage purposes~ with an'"alcoholic content by volume 
of 2 ~6 and 3 oO. per cent respectiv~ly • .. 

"Renaldo Anelle .off'Errs' t'he· fo l1owing explanation of 
what transpired: He operates· a-coffee· shopl) Whatever anisette 
he had on hand he gave away ·as an accommodation., without oha.rgee 
Such has been his practice ·s1n·qe the past Christmas or New Year 0 

He served the anisette to hls ·.own kind of people, not to young 
.. people who can:ie to . th~·· est·a·blishinent e ·He served the agents with 
~riisette because he thought they were 9regular fellows 1

$ 

"The agents testified': that they were charged a speoifio 
price for1 the demi-ts.sse _ se.;r1 ved ·to them:> ranging from fifty cants 
to twenty-five ce~~ o ' · 

"Aside from the ,·ract ·that Renaldo Anelle appears to have 
made a specific charge for -·'demi~-tas~e with anisette~ or 1 lico:rice '~ 
different in price f:rom coffe·e. without anisette, even by his own 
accoun.t he was selling aloohdlic' berverages unlawfully .9 because 
the· service of alcohol~o beVeras~s ·with food and othe~ drinks, 
~Tith no extra cl!-arig~ fo~ the trltHjh?lioc,beve:r1ag. ea?. ~<?On~ti~utes a 
sale. of alcoholic bev~rages ~ .§ei~ur§. Case._ No~ .. """"~" Bulletin 
'853, Item. 12 c . · . · ·. . . . 

"Upon 'the b&~ifr of the3 ~videmce presented, ! x1eoonm1end 
B finding that the seized al~oholio beverages were intended for 
·unlawful sale and her:we are illicit G R6 sfi 33 :1-l(i)@ Such 
illicit altmholiO b~Ve;t:'lS.ges J and the furnishings J fixtu:i;~(HJ $ 

~quipment, and all other parsona~ property seized in the estab~ 
lishment, including the *17 056 in cash,, c.onst1 tute unlawful 
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property and are subject to forfeiture$ Re S~ 33:1-l(y)P 
·Ru S~ 33:1-2, R~Se 33:1-660 Such fbrfeiture must follow as 
of .co.urse, since Renaldo Anelle has failed to establish that· 
he ,did not se·11 alcoholic bever~ges." . · · . · . 

. No exceptions were taken to the Hearer 1 s Report within 
·~~e time limited by Rule 4 of State Regulation No._28Q 

After carefully considering the facts and circu.mstan-;-· · 
ces herein, I concur in the recommended conclusions in the 
,Hearer's Report and I· adopt them .as my conclus~ons herein o 

Accordin~ly, it is, on this _l~th day of May, 1958, 

:· . :": __ DETERMINED and ORDERED that the se, .. ized alco-
.. ho1ic .beverages, described .in Schedule· "A 11 attached hereto,. 

·· - and $17 e56 in cash, const-itute unlawful property· and the same 
be and hereby are forfelted in accordance with the provisions 
of R~ s .. 33:1-66, and that such property be retained for the 

.. 1 . u~e ·of hospitals and state, coupty an_d municipa_l institutions, 
,or destroyed in whole or in.part, at the direction of the 

. 'Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and it 
is further ' 

DETERMINED and ORDERED that the balance of the se·ized 
·property consisting or· furnishings, fixtures, equipment and 
all other personal property, listed in the aforesaid Schedule 
"A", constitutes unlawful property, and that the sum of $150e00,; 
representing the reta.il value th~reof, paid under protest ·to 
the Director of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control by · 
Renaldo Anelle to obtain return of such articles, be ahd hereby_ 

· is forfeited in accordance with the provisions of R 11 S" 33 :1-66, 
to be acco tmted for in accordance with law.· 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

SCHEDULE "A II 

1 - 4/5 quart bottle of whiskey 
1 - 4/5 quart bottle of anisette 
8 - tables 

32 - chairs ·, 
4 - stools 
4 lamps 
2 - manikins 
1 - Tyler refrigerator 
1 - meat slicer 
l - ba:r~ 

1 - stove 
Assorted pots and pans 
~) ~ 7 .. 56 in cash 



9 •. · DISCIPLINAHY PEOCEEDINGS - . FALSE ANSWER IN APPLICNrION AS 'I'O 
CONVIC11 ION OF CRIME ~ ·LICENSE SUSPENDEiJJ lfOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 
FOH PLEA •. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

ELWENA CLARK 
t/a AUSTIN'S ROSE GARDEN 
138 N. Maryland Avenue. 
J'.tlantic City, N. J ., · 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Ijo lder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-199, issued by the ) 
Board of Commissioners of the City ) 
of Atlantic City. ·· 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward I. Feinberg,· Esq. :1. Attorney for Defendant-licensee. 
William F., Wood, Esq., appearing for the Division of AlcoQ.olic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge alleging that 
~he falsified the application for her current license,, in 
violation of R. S. 33:1-25. 

In her application, dated June 6, 1957,.defendant 
answered Q,uestion 33 which asks: 11Have you or has any person 
mentioned in this applicatiori, ever been convicted of any 
9rime? ", by falsely stating "No 11

• · 

On April 22, 1957 defendant received an indeterminate 
sentence to a State Reformatory, the operation of which was 
suspended and she was placed-on probation for three years and 
fined $1,000.00 on a charbe of conspiracy ta keep and maintain 
lottery premiseso The crime aforementioned m~y or may not, in 
the opinion of the Director, involve the element of moral tur­
pitude C) In view of' the present charge, however:, it is unneces-­
sary for me to determine in this proceeding whether the convic­
tion of the crime afo~ementioned does or does not involve moral 
turpitude. If defendant applies for,.a renewal of her license 
i.t will be necessary for her to reveal the conviction and it 
Will be the duty of the local issuing authority to-decide that 
~uestion in determining whether her license. should be renewede 

Defendant has a· prior adjudicated recorde Effective 
October 20~ 1952 her license was suspended for five days by the 
local issuing authority for sale of alcoholic beverages to minors~. 
Again, effective January 10, 195~defendant's license was suspen­
ded for a period of thirty~f ive days for allowing lotter~ and 
bookmaking activity on the li_censed premises. Re Clark, Bulletin 
1094, Item 3. Inasmuch as the conviction for the sale of alco­
holic beverages to minors occurred more than five years ago and 
is dissimilar in character to that now· under consideration, it 
will not be considered in fixing the penalty herein. The latter . 
conviction for allowing lottery and bookmaking activity on the 
licensed premises, which happened_ during the last five years, 
although dissimilar in cl).aractcr, ·will be taken into considera­
tion in arriving at the penalty in this case. Under the 

·-circumstances, I shali suspend defendant •s license for a period 
bf fift~en days. Cf. Re Davis, Bulletin 1115, Item 9. Five 
days-will be remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving a net 
suspension of ten days • 

. . Accordingly, it is, on this 27th day of May, 1958$ 
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Accordingly, it is; on this 27th day of May, 1958, 

ORDERED.9 that Plena_ry Retail Corisumption Li-cense 
·D-199, issued by.the Board of Commissioners of the City of 
Atlantic City to Elwena Clark, t/a Austin's Rose Gardenj for 
premises 138 N.. Maryland Avenue; Atlantic City 9 be and the 
same is· hereby suspended for ten (10) days,- commencing at 

· 1.7:00 aomo June 2, 1958 and terminating at 7:00 aome Jlille 12, 
' ~ 1958 Q 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Direetor. 

10~ AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - SALE TO MINOH - SUSPENSION IMPOSED 
BY LOCAL ISSUING AUTHORITY - APPLICATION GRANTED() 

Autoo Susp$ #153 
- In the Matter of a Petition to 
Lift Automatic Suspension of 
Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-29, issued by the 
Township Committee of Madison 
Tovmship (Middlesex County), to 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 
CANTORE' S BAR & GRILL, INC· .. 
t/a CANTORE' S BAR & GRILL 
Engllshtown Roa.d 
Madison Township ) 
Box l}Q2~, RD 1 9 Old Bridge; N .J. 

-----------------------------~------) 

0 RD ER 

Messina and Arico, Esqs.~ by Anthony Ne Arico, Esqo,' 
Attorneys for Petitionerc 

A petition filed herein discloses that on April 25, 
1958{ Victor Cantore (secretary of Cantore's .Bar. & Grill, 
Inc~; w·as fined the sum of $250 .. 00 after he had pleaded non 
vult_ in the Middlesex County Court to a charge of -selling 
alcoholic beverages to a minor, in violation of RcS$ 33:1-77v 
Said conviction- resulted in the automatic. suspension of the 
license held by th~ corporation. R .. S0 ·33:1-3lel~ The peti-­
tion requests the lifting of ~aid suspension .. 

The license has· not .beeh ·picked up because, at the 
time of the aforesaid conviction, the Township Committee inten­
ded to institute disciplinary proceedings against the licenseeo 
It further appears that on May 5, 1958, the local is·suing 
q.uthority adopted a resolution.suspending the corporation's 
license for ten days (less five for the plea) effective from_ 
6:00 a.ma May 12, 1958, to 6:00 a .. m~ May 17, 1958~ after the 
corporation pleaded !lQQ vult in disqiplinary proceedings to a 
charge of selling alcoholic beverages to the same- minor~ in 
violation of Rule· 1 of State Regulation No(9 20v The minor was,. 
seventeen years of age. 

· The suspension imposed by the local. issuing authority 
was less than that usually imposed by the Dir.ector in cases 
involving a seventeen-year-old minor. However~ the file in 
this case indicates that the minor appeared to be much older 
than.his actual age9 The resolution of the Township Committee 
indica~es that the a~pearance of the minor was considered iri 
fixing the period of suspension. Under all the ·circwnstances 

-. -it appears that the suspension imposed by the local issuing 
authority is adequate. Since said suspension· has been served, 
the relief requested herein will be.granted. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 19th day of May, 1958i 
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. . ORDERED that the ~ll:tomatic suspension of License, c-29, 
held. by Cantore 's Bar & Grill, Inc., t/a Cantore 's Ba~ & . , 
Grill, for premises on Englishtown.Road, Madison Township~ be 
a11d·: the same is hereby lifted,. and said license is restored to 
full force and operation·, effective immediately~ 

. WILLIAM HOvffi DAVIS 
Directore 

By~ Edward Jo Dorton 
Deputy Director·o 

11. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - EFFECTIVE DATES FIXED FOR 
SUSPENSION PREVIOUSLY.IMPOSED UPON RESUMPTION OF BUSINESS 0 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against . 

.) 

EARL N. SWAYZE 
t/a PARROT CLUB 
s/e.Core Boardwalk & Sherman Ave. 
Seaside HE'..ights, N. ·Jc, 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-11, issued by the Mayor 
and Council of the Borough of Seaside 
Heigh:ts 4' 

---------------------~----------------
BY THE DIRECTOR: 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

0 RD ER 

By order dated October 10, 1957, I suspended defend­
ant's license for fifteen days. Because defendant's premises 
were then closed, the order provided that the effective dates 
for said suspension would be fixed by a subsequent order which 
would be entered after the licensed premises reopened for the 
1958 season (see Bulletin 1197, Item 11). 

It now appearing to my satisfaction that defendant's 
premises have been reopened for the 1958 season, 

It is, on this 27th day of May, 1958,· 

ORDERED-that the fifteen-day suspension heretofore 
:Unposed shall commence at 7:00 aQm. June 2., 1958, and .terminate 
at 7:00 a.mo June 17, 1958~ 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Directoro 

12. STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATION FILED. 

Anthony J. Merlo and Nichol~s~Merlo 
t/a J. -& K. Distributors . 
109 - 12th St . -:-,:-,/ ,.,, 
Harmnonton, N.J. . . . 

Application filed July 8, l958 for person-to-person, place- . 
to-place transfer of State· Beverage Distributor 1 s License · 
SBD-44 from :Maurice Taylor·,. Easterly Side of Nei'l York Avenue 
between Ws.lnut & Spruce Avenues) North Wild.wood, N. J 

6 
' 


